RESOLUTION NO. 2012-096
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN REQUEST (SP-34-11) SUBMITTED BY SCOTT BAKOS WITH THE FIRM BERMELLO AJAMIL & PARTNERS, INC., REPRESENTING THE PROPERTY OWNER, DANIA BEACH DEVELOPMENT GROUP/RILEA GROUP FOR PROPERTY LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 550 FEET EAST OF SE 5TH AVENUE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF EAST DANIA BEACH BOULEVARD, IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, Chapter 28 – Dania Beach Land Development Code, Part 6 – “Development Review Procedures and Requirements”, Section 635 states that site plan approval is required as a condition to the issuance of a building permit; and

WHEREAS, applicant, Scott Bakos with the firm Bermello Ajamil and Partners, Inc., representing the property owner Dania Beach Development Group/Rilea Group, is requesting site plan approval for the proposed construction of a 181-unit, 12-story residential development and associated parking structure located approximately 550 feet east of SE 5th Avenue on the south side of East Dania Beach Boulevard, in the City of Dania Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department recommends that the City Commission accept the structured parking facility proposed in the site plan request (SP-14-12), based upon the standards and principals set forth in Part 5 “Signage and Design Regulations”, Article 530 of Chapter 28 “Land Development Code” of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Dania Beach; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is participating in the Sustainable Building Practices Incentive and the Public Parking Incentive as described in Part 3 “Special Zoning Districts”, Article 305, of Chapter 28 “Land Development Code” to increase the allowable height and density to the maximum allowed in the Gateway-Mixed Use zoning district as identified in Section 303-70;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA: 

Section 1.
That that certain application (SP-34-11) for site plan approval, a copy of which is attached and made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit “A” is approved with the following conditions:

1. Provide copy of recorded Right-of-Way dedication prior to issuance of a building permit (Planning).
2. Dedication of Park Land: per Section 805-110, please identify park acreage required for dedication along with calculations (Planning).
3. Height: identify how the project meets the sustainable building practices outlined in Section 305-50 to qualify for the incentive bonus for four-stories of building height and one-story granted through the public parking incentive proposed in text amendment (Planning).
4. Density: 35 dwelling units per acre (du/ac) permitted by right; 63 units are possible if bonuses are earned.  Provide gross area of lot including to center line of street to confirm these calculations.  Identify how the project meets the sustainable building practices outlined in Section 305-50 to qualify for the incentive bonus for additional 28 du/ac and the public parking incentive for the addition 12 du/ac needed.  Provide calculations accordingly (Planning).
5. Identify compliance with Section 309-10(C)(1) entitled “Construction of on-street parking, sidewalk and street furniture required”.  This section requires installation of street furniture.  Please see the attached hardscape material descriptions provided in the CRA Redevelopment Plan (Planning).
6. Total high rise units available in the RAC = 1,418. Returning hotel 240 units (Planning).
7. Minimum floor area, Sec. 230-40(A), identify square footage of units to insure compliance with Code (Planning).
8. Need fire flow requirement for buildings (Fire Marshal).
9. Approved water supply – hydrant flow test (Fire Marshal).
10. The referenced code editions and some code sections on sheet FP# are incorrect.  See the attached document and reference the correct editions and Code sections where those sections have changed (Fire Marshal).
11. Provide a note on the plan that the plan(s) shall comply with all requirements of the Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2010 Edition, the Broward County Amendments to the Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2012 Edition, N.F.P.A. 101 (Life Safety Code), 2009 Edition and N.F.P.A. 1 (Uniform Fire Code), 2009 Edition (Fire Marshal).
12. There are still three bald cypress proposed in the northeast corner of the site.  Consider using a more salt-tolerant species (Landscape Consultant).
13. The umbrella tree (Tree 34) is still listed as a tree to remain.  Per a discussion with the landscape architect for the project, the tree is on neighboring property and can remain (Landscape Consultant).
14. There does not appear to be irrigation coverage for the green buttonwood tree on the south side of the site.  Please indicate how the tree(s) will be watered and become established (Landscape Consultant).
15. Provide water demand estimates per AWWA M22 for preliminary sizing of water meter; provide information in the attached worksheet.  This is necessary to determine anticipated size of water meter which will give an estimate of required impact fees (Engineering).
16. Verify adequacy of existing 6” sanitary lateral to meet project requirements.  Provide existing sanitary profile showing lateral slope and type of material including invert elevations and length of pipe (Engineering).
17. Written notes located on page Fp-3 need to be reflected on page A-1.0 (Fire Marshal).
18. Fire lane locations:

a. the inner edge (side closest to the building) of required fire lanes must be a minimum of 10 feet from the building.

b. Maximum of 30 feet from the building (1:18.2.3.1.5)
c. Fire Department access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet (1:18.2.3.4.1.1)
d. Move-in area is not wide enough, must be at least 30 feet in width; “NO PARKING” signs are to be installed on both sides of the road (Fire Marshal).
It is further noted that the original site plan is maintained in the office of the Community Development Department of the City of Dania Beach.

Section 2.
That based upon the criteria set forth in Section 635 of the Dania Beach Land Development Code, all site plan approvals shall automatically expire and become null and void unless the applicant files a complete building permit application with construction drawings for all improvements shown on the site plan within 12 months from the date of this Resolution, obtains a building permit (including payment of all fees) for all such improvements within eighteen (18) months of this Resolution and that the permits remain valid until a certificate of occupancy or its equivalent is issued for the improvements.
Section 3.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.
Section 4.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on _______________, 2012.
ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




PATRICIA A. FLURY

CITY CLERK






MAYOR
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO 

CITY ATTORNEY
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